INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR POLICE DISPATCH SERVICE

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS E911

Comes now City of Jonesboro Arkansas acting by and through its duly authorized and elected Mayor and the City of Monette, Arkansas acting by and through its duly authorized and elected Mayor now enter into the following inter local cooperation agreement for the purpose of providing police dispatch service outlined in the following document.

- The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas now offers dispatch support service for Police departments located in Craighead County, Arkansas under the direction of the E911 Director appointed by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas Mayor.
- 2. The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas E911 agrees to provide 24 hour seven days a week 365 days a year dispatch support to said town signing this agreement. Said service will be reviewed on yearly bases for utilization adjustment cost.
- 3. Services covered under this agreement shall include Police radio monitoring and dispatching, this shall include CAD (computer aided dispatch) service which will archive each entry for reporting utilization of each department being served. This report will be available upon request to each department.
- 4. This dispatch support agreement will cover the utilization of ACIC (Arkansas Crime information System) and NCIC (National Crime Information Center). This will cover transactions fees and software updates to said system.
- 5. Each agency signing this agreement, agrees to follow City, state and federal guidelines for the use of all systems outlined in this document.
- 6. This agreement will cover record retrieval and printing, recording for police dispatching to be used for any freedom of information request and court cases that may arise. This record retrieval will follow all local, state and federal guidelines for the freedom of information act. (outlined under ARK code-FOIA 25-19-101)
- 7. Be it understood that the Jonesboro E911 communications center shall remain a governmental entity of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas. The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will hold title to all equipment, assets and software purchased during the term of this agreement.
- 8. Commencing March 1, 2011 parties hereby agree that each Police department in Craighead County, Arkansas that signs and agrees to this document will be charged.75 cents per CAD entry (computer aided dispatch) billed on a monthly bases to each department billing will be handled by the City of Jonesboro Finance department.
- 9. CAD (computer aided dispatch) entries will include any calls for service that Jonesboro E911 receives via emergency 911 lines, non emergency telephone lines into Jonesboro

- dispatch center. This will also include calls for service received over the law enforcement teletype system referred to in this document as ACIC/NCIC.
- 10. Police self initiated activity including traffic stops, extra patrols and BOLO (be on the lookout) will be included in CAD (computer aided dispatch) entries to ensure Officer Safety and record accuracy.
- 11. The initial terms of the agreement are March 1, 2011, to March 1, 2013. This agreement will automatically renew for successive two year periods after March 1, 2013, unless either party gives at least six months notice of its intent to renegotiate or terminate this agreement.
- 12. It is agreed and understood between the parties that this agreement shall be approved by appropriate action by ordinance or resolution of the governing bodies of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas and the City of Monette, Arkansas.

THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO ON THIS _	, DAY OF, 2011.
CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS	CITY OF MONETTE, ARKANSAS
BY:	BY:
MAYOR	MAYOR
ATTEST	ATTEST